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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS TO 19.15.2, 19.15.5,    CASE NO. 24683 
19.15.8, 19.15.9, AND 19.15.25 NMAC 
 

JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND SUBMISSION OF POST-HEARING SUBMITTALS 
 

The Oil Conservation Division, Applicants, EOG Resources, Inc., Independent Petroleum 

Association of New Mexico, New Mexico Oil and Gas Association, and OXY USA, Inc. 

(collectively, “Movants”) hereby request to extend the dates to submit post-hearing submittals in 

this matter in order to give Movants additional time to continue negotiations to reach agreements 

and narrow differences on the final rules they each propose to the Oil Conservation Commission 

(“Commission”). Pursuant to the Hearing Officer’s Order on Post-Hearing Submittals (Dec. 1, 

2025), the parties’ final proposed rules now are due January 2, 2026 and their post-hearing briefs 

are due January 8, 2026. Movants request an extension until March 20, 2026, 5:00 pm for 

submission of final proposed rules and post-hearing briefs. 

During the hearing, the Commission strongly encouraged the parties to work together 

post-hearing to try to reach agreement and narrow differences on their proposals. Movants began 

planning to hold discussions among themselves during the hearing. They held their first meeting 

on November 21, 2025, and have continued to meet twice a week since then. Movants have 

engaged in good faith substantive discussions and have exchanged proposed revisions to the 

proposed rules. Movants believe they are making progress toward reaching agreement on certain 

proposals and narrowing differences on other proposals and have scheduled additional meetings.  

However, the proposed rules are complex and negotiations necessarily take time. Given 

the complexity of the negotiations and the upcoming holidays, Movants are not able to conclude 

negotiations in time to file proposed final rules by January 2, 2026 and file post-hearing briefs by 
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January 8, 2026, and require additional time to continue with negotiations. Movants therefore 

request an extension on the post-hearing submittals in order to try to reach agreements and 

narrow differences. Movants anticipate they will continue negotiations through December 2025 

and January 2026. Movants therefore respectfully request that post-hearing submittals be due no 

earlier than March 20, 2026 at 5:00 pm in order to give them sufficient time to continue with and 

conclude negotiations and prepare post-hearing submittals for the Commission. 

       Respectfully submitted,  
 
       /s/ Jesse Tremaine 
       Jesse Tremaine 
       Chris Moander 
       Michael Hall 
       Assistant General Counsels 
       New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 
       Natural Resources Department 
       1220 South St. Francis Drive 
       Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
       jessek.tremaine@emnrd.nm.gov  
       chris.moander@emnrd.nm.gov  
       michael.hall@emnrd.nm.gov   
 
       Attorneys for Oil Conservation Division 

 
Certificate of Service 

 
 I certify that on December 16, 2025, I served by a copy of this pleading to the following 
via email: 
 
Tannis Fox   
Morgan O’Grady 
Western Environmental Law Center 
409 East Palace Avenue, #2 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
ogrady@westernlaw.org  
fox@westernlaw.org    

  
Kyle Tisdel 

 Western Environmental Law Center 
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, #602 

Taos, New Mexico 87571 
tisdel@westernlaw.org  

 
Matt Nykiel 
Western Environmental Law Center 
224 West Rainbow Boulevard, #247 
Salida, Colorado 81201 
nykiel@westernlaw.org 

 
Attorneys for Applicants  
 
Michael H. Feldewert 
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Adam G. Rankin 
Paula M. Vance 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com  
agrankin@hollandhart.com  
pmvance@hollandhart.com  
 
Aaron B. Tucker 
Holland & Hart, LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200, 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
abtucker@hollandhart.com  
 
Attorneys for OXY USA Inc. 
 
Andrew J. Cloutier  
Ann Cox Tripp   
Hinkle Shanor LLP 
P.O. Box 10 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-0010  
acloutier@hinklelawfirm.com    
atripp@hinklelawfirm.com  
 
Attorneys for Independent Petroleum  
Association of New Mexico 
 
Miguel A. Suazo 
James Martin 
James Parrot 
Jacob L. Everhart  
Beatty and Wozniak, P.C. 
500 Don Gaspar Avenue 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
msuazo@bwenergylaw.com  
jmartin@bwenergylaw.com  
jparrot@bwenergylaw.com  
jeverhart@bwenergylaw.com  
 
Attorneys for New Mexico Oil and 
Gas Association 
 
Jennifer L. Bradfute 
Matthias Sayer  
Bradfute Sayer P.C.  

P.O. Box 90233  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199  
jennifer@bradfutelaw.com   
matthias@bradfutelaw.com  
 
Jordan L. Kessler  
EOG Resources, Inc.  
125 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 213  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
Jordan_kessler@eogresources.com   
 
Attorneys for EOG Resources, Inc.  
 
Mariel Nanasi 
422 Old Santa Fe Trail 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
mnanasi@newenergyeconomy.org 
 
Attorney for New Energy Economy 
 
Nicholas R. Maxwell 
P.O. Box 1064 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241 
inspector@sunshineaudit.com 
 
Air Biernoff 
General Counsel 
Christopher Graeser 
Richard H. Moore 
Associate Counsel 
New Mexico State Land Office 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148 
abiernoff@nmslo.gov 
cgraeser@nmslo.gov 
rmoore@nmslo.gov 
 
Attorneys for Commissioner of Public 
Lands  
and New Mexico State Land Office 
 
Felicia Orth 
Hearing Officer 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 
Natural Resources Department 
Wendell Chino Building 
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1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Felicia.l.orth@gmail.com 
 
Oil Conservation Commission Hearing 
Officer 
 
Zachary A. Shandler 
Assistant Attorney General 
New Mexico Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 1508 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
zshandler@nmdoj.gov  

 
Oil Conservation Commission Counsel 
 
Sheila Apodaca 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 
Natural Resources Department 
Wendell Chino Building 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
occ.hearings@emnrd.nm.gov  
 
Oil Conservation Commission Clerk 

 
         /s/ Jesse Tremaine 
            Jesse Tremaine 
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